

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)
MONDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE
:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY
WRIT PETITION NO: 27333 OF 2021

Between:

Smt. Mahmooda Begum, W/o. MA Salam Mujahid

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Department of Information Technology, Telangana State Secretariat, Hyderabad, TS.
2. The Director, Electronic Services Deliverable (ESD) Mee Seva, Government of Telangana, M.C.H, building, Road No.7, Banjara hills, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Wanaparthy, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
4. The Revenue Collector and Chairman, Wanaparty Revenue Division, Wanaparthy District.
5. The Tahasildar, Mandal Revenue Officer, Revally Mandal, Wanaparthy District.
6. M. Ramesh, S/o. M. Bala Swamy, Aged Major, Occ: Proprietor of Akshara Meeseva Centre, Near Tahsildar Office, Revally Village and Mandal, Wanaparthy District – 509235.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate M/s THOOM SRINIVAS presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondent No.3 in appointing the 6th Respondent as Mee Seva Operator for the location Revally vide proceedings bearing No.D/58/2020 dated 25.05.2021 is arbitrary, illegal and contrary to the Guidelines vide Memo No.13/PDEGOV/2013, dated 01/01/2014 read with GO MS.No.45, dated: 09/10/2012 and consequently set aside the proceedings bearing No.D/58/2020 dated: 25.05.2021 issued by the 3rd Respondent in relation to the location Mee seva center at Revalli village and Vandal. Wanaparthy district.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s THOOM SRINIVAS Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Information Technology, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad, TS.
2. The Director, Electronic Services Deliverable (ESD) Mee Seva, Government of Telangana, M.C.H, building, Road No.7, Banjara hills, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Wanaparthy, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
4. The Revenue Collector and Chairman, Wanaparty Revenue Division, Wanaparthy District.
5. The Tahasildar, Mandal Revenue Officer, Revally Mandal, Wanaparthy District.
6. M. Ramesh, S/o. M. Bala Swamy, Occ: Proprietor of Akshara Meeseva Centre, Near Tahsildar Office, Revally Village and Mandal, Wanaparthy District – 509235.

are directed to show cause on or before 12-11-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take out personal notice to respondent No.6 and file proof of service into the Registry.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time for filing a counter.

Post on 12.11.2021.

**SD/- K AMMAJI
Assistant Registrar**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Information Technology, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad, TS.
2. The Director, Electronic Services Deliverable (ESD) Mee Seva, Government of Telangana, M.C.H, building, Road No.7, Banjara hills, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Wanaparthy, Wanaparthy District, Telangana State.
4. The Revenue Collector and Chairman, Wanaparty Revenue Division, Wanaparthy District.
5. The Tahasildar, Mandal Revenue Officer, Revally Mandal, Wanaparthy District.
6. M. Ramesh, S/o. M. Bala Swamy, Occ: Proprietor of Akshara Meeseva Centre, Near Tahsildar Office, Revally Village and Mandal, Wanaparthy District – 509235 (RR 1 to 6 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
7. One CC to M/s. THOOM SRINIVAS, Advocate [OPUC].
8. Two CCs to GP FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
10. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:01/11/2021

POST ON 12.11.2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.27333 of 2021

